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I. statement
1. On April 5, 2005, Staff of the Public Utilities Commission (Staff) issued Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 60787 to A Golden Hand Moving (GHM or Respondent).  In the CPAN, Staff alleged that Respondent committed one violation of § 40-14-103(1), C.R.S., and sought the maximum civil penalty of $1,100.  

2. The Commission issued its Order Setting Hearing and Notice of Hearing.  That Order scheduled the hearing in this matter for June 9, 2005 in Denver, Colorado.  

3. On the date and at the place scheduled, the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) held the hearing.  Staff presented the testimony of Mr. Tony Muñoz, a Commission Compliance Investigator, and of Ms. Jonell Poley, Supervisor of the Commission's Operating Rights Unit.  Respondent presented the testimony of Mr. Roni Levin, its owner.  Hearing Exhibits No. 1 through No. 9 were marked for identification, offered, and admitted into evidence.  At the conclusion of the hearing, the ALJ took the matter under advisement.  

4. Pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the record and exhibits of the proceeding together with a written recommended decision are transmitted to the Commission.  

II. findings of fact, discussion, and conclusions of law  
5. Respondent is a Colorado limited liability company.  

6. On April 5, 2005, Staff personally served CPAN No. 60787 on Respondent.  Hearing Exhibit No. 6.  

7. Respondent does not challenge the Commission’s jurisdiction, and the facts establish the Commission’s jurisdiction in this proceeding.  The Commission has subject matter jurisdiction over this case.  In addition, the Commission has personal jurisdiction over Respondent, which acknowledged receipt of the CPAN (Hearing Exhibit No. 6) and which entered a general appearance at the hearing.  

8. The CPAN charged Respondent with one violation of § 40-14-103(1), C.R.S.  The alleged violation carries a maximum civil penalty of $1,100, which is also the maximum civil penalty in this matter.  

In this case Staff bears the burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence.  Section 13-25-127(1), C.R.S.; Rules 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-1-72(c) and 4 CCR 723-1-82(a)(2).  Staff must prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, the allegations of the CPAN.
  For the reasons discussed below, Staff has failed to meet its burden of proof in this case with respect to the alleged violation.  

9. In the fall of 2004 the Commission received a complaint from a customer of Respondent asserting that, on April 2, 2004, GHM had over-charged that customer for a move of household goods and that GHM's advertising was misleading or otherwise inappropriate.  Investigation of the complaint was assigned to Mr. Muñoz.  

10. As part of his investigation, Mr. Muñoz reviewed Commission records to determine whether Respondent was registered with the Commission as a mover of household goods.  After determining that GHM was not registered with the Commission, Mr. Muñoz visited the premises of Respondent and met with Mr. Levin to discuss the complaint and to discuss the need for GHM to register with the Commission as a mover of household goods.  This on-site visit occurred on November 22, 2004.  

11. In his investigation Mr. Muñoz also located Respondent's on-line advertising and copied that advertising on December 29, 2004.  Hearing Exhibit No. 1.  There is no credible evidence to establish that Respondent had this, or any other, advertising in effect on April 4, 2005, the date alleged in the CPAN.  

On February 3, 2005, Respondent filed with the Commission a Registration to Operate as a Colorado Mover of Household Goods (Registration).  Hearing Exhibit No. 2.  There were deficiencies in the Registration and an absence of requisite proof of the insurance.  GHM corrected the identified deficiencies and provided the proof of insurance.  On April 14, 2005, the 

12. Commission registered GHM to operate as a Colorado mover of household goods and issued a registration letter to that effect.  Respondent was so registered at the time of the hearing.  

13. Mr. Levin testified that he started GHM as a moving business on approximately April 20, 2004.  Staff presented no evidence to rebut or to refute this statement and did not cross-examine Mr. Levin on this point.  The ALJ finds that the more credible evidence
 establishes that GHM began operation as a moving business on approximately April 20, 2004.
  

Mr. Levin was grievously injured in April 2004.  Hearing Exhibit No. 9.  Following his injury and continuing to the date of the hearing, Mr. Levin spent a great deal of time in the hospital and in medical service providers' offices.  Based on the evidence of record, Mr. Levin's whereabouts on April 4, 2005 are unknown.  

There is no credible evidence concerning whether, on April 4, 2005, Respondent had employees other than Mr. Levin.  There is no credible evidence concerning whether Respondent conducted business in Mr. Levin's absence (e.g., when Mr. Levin was hospitalized or otherwise unavailable).  

There is no credible evidence that, on April 4, 2005, Respondent operated as, or offered services as, a mover of household goods.  There is no credible evidence that, on April 4, 2005, Respondent advertised its services as a mover of household goods.  

The single allegation in the CPAN charges that, on April 4, 2005, Respondent violated § 40-14-103(1), C.R.S., which states in pertinent part:  

No person shall operate, offer, or advertise services as a mover upon the public highways of this state in intrastate commerce without first being registered with the commission.  

Section 40-14-102(9), C.R.S., defines "mover" as:  

any person who engages in the transportation or shipment of household goods in intrastate commerce for compensation upon the public highways of this state by use of a motor vehicle.  

To establish a violation of this statutory provision, Staff must prove, inter alia, that, on April 4, 2005, Respondent operated, offered, or advertised services as a mover.  As found above, there is no evidence with respect to GHM's operations, offerings, or advertisements on that date.  Thus, Staff presented neither testimonial nor documentary evidence to establish that the alleged violation occurred on the date alleged.  As a result, Staff failed to meet its burden of proof with respect to the alleged violation of § 40-14-103(1), C.R.S.  

The CPAN will be dismissed with prejudice.  At hearing Staff presented its case on the merits in full and did not sustain its burden of proof with respect to the alleged violation.  This Decision is an adjudication on the merits.  It would be unfair to permit Staff another opportunity to litigate this allegation.  Dismissal with prejudice precludes further litigation of the alleged violation, provides finality, and is appropriate in this case.  

14. Pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S., the ALJ recommends that the Commission enter the following order.  

III. ORDER
A. The Commission Orders That:
1. Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 60787 is dismissed with prejudice.  

2. Docket No. 05G-160EC is closed.  
3. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

4. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.  

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.  

5. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.  
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


MANA L. JENNINGS-FADER
________________________________

Administrative Law Judge
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�  A party has met this burden of proof when the evidence, on the whole and however slightly, tips in favor of that party.  


�  The only evidence that Respondent may have been in business before approximately April 20, 2004 is the hearsay statement of Mr. Muñoz, who recounted the complaint received by the Commission.  See discussion in ¶ 10, supra.  


�  This finding casts doubt on the complaint lodged with the Commission, which complaint commenced the investigation of Respondent, because that complaint stated that GHM provided moving services on April 2, 2004.  This date was before GHM commenced operation.  
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